
January 15,2013 

I SL!Hator Robert Dutton 

REDACTED 
Senator Bob Dutton 2008 Officeholder Account 

REDACTED 
Warning Letter Re: FPPC Case ::'\io. 13/002. Rohert "Bob" Dutton and Senator Bob 
Dutton 2008 Officeholder AC('ount 

Dear Senator Dutton: 

The Fair Political Practice:::. Commi~:::.ion ("FPPC") enforces the provision:::. of the Political 
Reform Act (,'Ace),1 found in Government Code section 81000, ct seq. This letter is in 
response to a newspaper article and our subsequent investigation regarding the possihility 
you may have violated the Act's prohibitions regarding personal use of campaign funds. 

The FPPC has completed its investigation of the fads in this case. Specifically, the FPPC 
found that you, Senator Dutton, and your committee, Senator Bob Dutton 2008 
Officeholder Account. violated section 89516 when you purchased a vchide with 
campaign funds held by this committee. 

The Act's "PCLVlI1al \1"C" provi:-')ons gnvcrn thc u~c of c:l!lllxlign funds by c()lllmitll'e~ 
:md lhmc authorized to ('x pend the committee') fund,,_ including the cU111rnincc', 
l·(>tltro!!ing candidate or nlTicdlO!dcr, with a \'ic\v to preventing undue personal hencfit 
;\l'cruing to lhat pcr-.on lhwugh expenditures of the funds. (Scdi()n,~ X9510-W)S19). 

I The Political Reform Ad is contained in Government Code ~e(:ti()ns BIOOO through 91014. All 
'.latUlory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair 
Political Practices Commis~ion are contained in sections 18110 through I X997 of Title 2 of the California 
Cude of Regulatiolls. AI! regulatory references are to Title 2, Divi~i()n 6 of the California Code of 
Regulatiolls. unless otherwise indicated. 
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sp~>clril':llly, '>l:c!ion S95 [6 prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase a vehicle if 
title to the vehicle is held by the elected officer controlling the committee. (GC * 89516.) 
Your actions and the committee's actions violated the Act because you used the 
committee's campaign funds to purchase a vehicle for which title was held by "Robert 
Dutton or Senator Bob Dutton Officeholder Account." However, because, as you stated, 
the title \vas jointly held by you and the committee in order to obtain insurance for the 
vehicle, and because you have since sold the vehicle and rctumed the funds from the sale 
to the committee Senator Bob Dutton Officeholder Account, Vv'e are closing your case 
with this warning letter. The infonnation in this matter will be retained and may be 
considered should an enforcement action become necessary based on newly discovered 
information or future conduct. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act in the 
future will re'mIt in monetary penalties of up to 55,000 for each violation. 

A \varning letter is an FPPC case resolution without administrative prosecution or fine. 
However, the waming letter resolution does not provide you with the opportunity for a 
prohahle cause hearing or hearing before an Administrative Law Judge or the Fair 
Political Practices Commission. If you wish to avail yourself of these proceedings by 
reque~ting that your case proceed with prosecution rather than a warning, plea:;,e notify ll", 

\vithin ten (10) days from the date of this letter. Upon this notification, the FPPC will 
rescind this warning leiter and proceed with administrative prosecution of this case. If 
we do not receive sLlch notification, this warning letter will be posted on the FPPC's 
website ten ( 10) days (rom the date of this letter. 

Please feel free to contact Adrianne Korchmaros at (916) 322~8241 with any question:;, 
you may have regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

//'/~ >? 
/" ./'.:::::---",,' 

/' Gary S. Wlnuk /' 
Chief. Enforcement Divi:;'10n 
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